The Company concluded that the error results in non-cash, non-operating financial statement corrections for the year
ended December 31, 2020 and has no impact on the Company’s cash position, operating expenses or cash flows or
its ongoing operations or future plans. Therefore, the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2020 have been revised as prior period adjustments in accordance with IAS 8 including a
restatement of the comparative numbers in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and Consolidated
Statement of Loss.

This restatement resulted in non-cash, non-operating financial statement corrections for the Affected Period.

Effect of Restatement on the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2020

This change in presentation of the warrants resulted in the following impact to the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position:

Year ended December 31, 2020

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As restated
(Euros in thousands)

Total Assets ..... 254,646  —  254,646
Other financial liabilities ..... —  16,869  16,869
Total current liabilities ..... 60,609  16,869  77,478
Total non-current liabilities ..... 89,781  —  89,781
Total liabilities ..... 150,390  16,869  167,259
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Share capital ..... 629  —  629
Share premium ..... 573,339  (34,645) 538,695
Accumulated deficit ..... (462,253) 17,775  (444,478)
Other reserves ..... (7,459) —  (7,459)
Total equity (deficit) attributable to shareholders of the

parent ..... 104,256  (16,869) 87,387

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) ..... 104,256  (16,869) 87,387
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficit) ..... 254,646  —  254,646

- 183 -

This change in presentation of the warrants resulted in the following impact to the Consolidated Statement of Loss:

Year ended December 31, 2020

As
previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

(Euros in thousands)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities.....  —  17,775  17,775

Financial result .....  (159,900) 17,775  (142,126)

Loss before taxes .....  (229,616) 17,775  (211,841)
Taxes on income .....  —  —  —

Net loss .....  (229,616) 17,775  (211,841)
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent .....  (229,059) 17,775  (211,284)
Non-controlling interest .....  (557) — (557)

Net loss .....  (229,616) 17,775  (211,841)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted .....  (4,77) 0,37  (4,40)

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic and diluted .....  48,001,228  —  48,001,228

This change in presentation of the warrants resulted in the following impact to the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows:

Year ended December 31, 2020

As
previously
reported

Adjustment

As
restated

(Euros in thousands)

Loss before taxation .....  (229.616) 17,775  (211,841)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating

activities .....  168,768  (17,775) 150,993
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities .....  (85,610) —  (85,610)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities .....  (15,949) —  (15,949)
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities .....  207,883  —  207,883

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents .....  106,324  —  106,324

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period .....  103,353  —  103,353

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents ....  (2,147) —  (2,147)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period .....  207,530  —  207,530

3. ARYA Merger

On March 17, 2020, Immatics entered into a definitive merger agreement with ARYA Sciences Acquisition Corp.
(“ARYA”), a special purpose acquisition company sponsored by Perceptive Advisors. The transaction closed on
July 1, 2020. The merger (“ARYA Merger”) was effectuated as follows:

• The shareholders of Immatics Biotechnologies GmbH exchanged their interest for ordinary
shares in the share capital of Immatics B.V. (“the Reorganization”). The Reorganization is
accounted for as a recapitalization, with Immatics Biotechnologies GmbH being the accounting